
Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 11 March 2020
Time: 4.00 p.m.

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 Nov 
2019.

4. HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

Verbal report – Julie Webster.

5. CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE WORKING TOGETHER AS A 
MARMOT COMMUNITY (Pages 9 - 22)

6. HEALTHY WIRRAL (Pages 23 - 138)

7. MINIMUM UNIT PRICE FOR ALCOHOL (Pages 139 - 156)

8. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ANALYSIS (Pages 157 - 162)

9. UPDATE ON UNPLANNED CARE SYSTEM (Pages 163 - 176)

Report for noting.

Public Document Pack



10. SEND - UPDATE (Pages 177 - 208)

11. PARTNER UPDATES FOR NOTING - HEALTHWATCH AND NHSE 
(Pages 209 - 214)

1 Healthwatch – Karen Prior, Chief Officer Healthwatch (Verbal).
2 NHS – Update - Nicola Allen, Head of Medical Directorate, NHS 

(Report).

12. CHESHIRE & MERSEY HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP 

Link for information: -

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/ 

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 13 November 2019

Present:

Councillor Pat Hackett Chair
Dr F Alam Medical Director, CWP NHS Foundation 

Trust (dep for Sheena Cumiskey)
Ms N Allen NHS England
Mr S Banks Chief Officer, Wirral Health & Care 

Commissioning
Mr P Boyce Corporate Director for Children Services
Ms J Canning Healthwatch
Ms V Chadderton Environmental Health Officer
Cllr Pat Cleary Wirral Council
Mr M Cockburn Lead Commissioner - Environment
Dr P Cowan Chair, Wirral CCG
Amanda Cresswell Chemical and Environmental Specialist 

Environmental Public Health Scientist 
Public Health England

Cllr P Gilchrist Wirral Council
Dr S Ghebrehewet Head of Health Protection, Public Health 

England, North West, Cheshire & 
Merseyside

Mr G Hodkinson Director for (Adult) Care & Health
Mr D Hammond Assistant Director for Partnerships, 

Wirral Community NHS Foundation 
Trust (dep for Karen Howell)

Mr A Higgins Head of Programme- Liverpool City 
Region, Public Health England, North 
West

Cllr C Jones Wirral Council
Mr M Shakeshaft Healthwatch
Mr B Simpson Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership
Ms J Stephens Managing Director – Wirral Evolutions
Ms B Stone Head of Service, Community Action, 

Wirral
Mr M Swanborough Director of Strategy & Partnership, 

WUTH
Ms S Talbot Assistant Director, Education
Mr M Thomas Mersey Fire and Rescue
Ms J Webster Director of Health & Wellbeing

Apologies
Ms S Cumiskey CEO, Cheshire & Wirral Partnership 

NHS Foundation Trust
Ms K Howell CEO, Wirral Community NHS 

Foundation Trust
Cllr Ian Lewis Wirral Council
Ms S Lloyd Director of Nursing and Quality

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Mr G O’Rourke Merseyside Police
Ms K Prior Healthwatch
Mr B Simpson Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in connection 
with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the 
interest. 

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being the 
Appointed Governor: Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust

Councillor Chris Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being employed 
with the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

74 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Formal 
Board held on 17 July 2019 be approved as a correct record.

75 WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS - ANNUAL REPORT 

Jean Stephens, Managing Director, Wirral Evolutions presented the Board with the 
Annual Report.  Wirral Evolutions
[...]
gland 

An update was submitted by Nicola Allen, Head of Medical Directorate, NHS 
England and NHS Improvement – North West for members information.  The 
aim of the report was to update Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board regarding 
the activities and responsibilities of NHS England and NHS Improvement. The 
report outlined the national and regional activities July 2019 to October 2019 
together with specific updates on priorities of NHS North West.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

85 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing formal Board would be 
Wednesday, 11 March, 2020 at 4pm in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Wallasey.

Page 7

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
FEBRUARY 2020

REPORT TITLE Establishing a Cheshire and Merseyside Marmot 

Community: Benefits for Wirral and the Wider Region.

REPORT OF Julie Webster, Director of Public Health.

REPORT SUMMARY
In common with Wirral’s Health and Wellbeing Board the Cheshire and Merseyside Health 

and Care Partnership (C&M HCP) has identified reducing health inequalities as its core 

purpose. This report sets out the benefits to Wirral and Cheshire and Merseyside of 

becoming a Marmot Community.  

The key benefits to Wirral of C&M becoming a Marmot Community include:

- Access to international expertise and evidence on reducing health inequalities

- Developing leadership across system partners

- Strengthening joint working

- Maximising impact and evaluating outcomes

- National and international recognition of local work to reduce health inequalities

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Endorse the proposal to work together as a Cheshire and Merseyside Marmot 

Community 

2. Support the C&M Health and Care Partnership in overseeing and assuring this 

initiative

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATI
[...]
es and people – Wirral has many diverse 
communities and needs.  We recognise this diversity and will help people live healthier lives, 
wherever they live.

Y

Caring for local people in the longer term – we will focus on having high quality and safe 
services, with the best staff to support the future as well as the present. Y

Getting the most out of what we have to spend – we will always seek to get the best value 
out of the money we receive. Y

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Meeting Date: 11 March 2020
Report Title: Healthy Wirral 5 Year Strategy

Lead Officer: Simon Banks, Chief Officer, NHS Wirral CCG and 
Wirral Health and Care Commissioning

REPORT SUMMARY

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough, and supports the delivery of wider 
Wirral strategic planning including the Wirral 2025 Plan and the development of the 
Wirral Local Plan.

In common with all health and care systems across Cheshire and Merseyside, Wirral 
is expected to establish and implement its plans to achieve the best possible health 
and wellbeing outcomes for its population within the funding available to the system. 
The 5 Year Strategy describes our ambitions and key strategic priorities to achieve 
the Healthy Wirral vision of enabling all people in Wirral to live longer and healthier 
lives.  The ‘Healthy Wirral’ partnership and the associated programme is seen as the 
prime system-wide approach to delivering sustainable and affordable long term 
changes to the way that the health and wellbeing of the Wirral Population is 
supported. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorses the approach in the draft strategy 
and supports its progress to completion and publication.

Page 24



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The purpose of the report is to share the draft strategy with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and note any suggested changes or developments with the 
aim of receiving board endorsement.

2.0 O
[...]
bility Strategy Autumn 2019 
  

Interdependencies 

Which other programmes or outputs is 
the Place programme reliant upon? 

What will the Place programme enable 
elsewhere in the health system? 

Carter at Scale (Non-clinical) 
programme 

Shared learning around Place based 
workforce strategy 

Cardio-vascular programme Health and Care Integration 
Workforce Programme Shared learning on Neighbourhood 

Leadership development 
 

Page 138



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
DATE: 11TH MARCH 2020

REPORT TITLE Minimum Unit Price for Alcohol

REPORT OF Julie Webster

Director of Public Health

REPORT SUMMARY
Making alcohol less affordable is the most effective way of reducing alcohol-related harm. 
Many health groups have been campaigning for the introduction of a minimum unit price 
(MUP) for alcohol in England to reduce the harm caused by cheap, strong alcohol.  

This report details work taking place across the North of England to consider the 
introduction of a minimum unit price for alcohol.

Background
Alcohol consumption has an impact on our social, economic and cultural life. In recent years 
alcohol consumption has increased dramatically and it is now estimated that 85% of adults 
drink alcohol. 

Alcohol misuse is now the third biggest risk factor to health behind tobacco and high blood 
pressure. The Wirral Alcohol Strategy was published in 2015 with the aim for Wirral to be a 
place that promotes a responsible attitude towards alcohol and minimises the risks, harms 
and costs of alcohol misuse to allow individuals, families and communities to lead healthier 
and safer lives. The ambition set out in the strategy is to support Wirral to have a healthier 
relationship with alcohol by intervening as early as possible.

MUP is linked to the strength of the product and works by setting a floor price below which 
a product cannot be sold. In that way, it increases the price of the cheapest drinks which 
are most typically consumed by increasing and higher risk drinkers. 

Research from Sheffield University indicates that we would see significant benefits from 
the introduction of a 50p MUP in England.

That same research clearly shows that MUP impacts on those people drinking at high risk 
levels, while leaving the average moderate drinker virtually untouched. It is also worth 
noting that most of the harm prevented would be found in more deprived groups. Despite 
not drinking more than high income groups, they suffer the greatest harm. 

It is also worth noting that previous research has shown that less than 1% of products sold 
in pubs would be affected by a 50P MUP.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Page 139

Agenda Item 7



2

In light of the harms caused in Wirral by the widespread availability of cheap alcohol and 
the improvements in alcohol related health and crime promised by the research. It is 
recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

 Support lobbying activity in collaboration with councils across the North of England 
for the introduction of MUP in England 

• Support work with neighbouring areas to consult on making a bid to introduce MUP 
at a regional/sub-regional/local level by making a bid using the Sustainable 
Communities Act

Page 140



3

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

Local authorities in the North West and North East regions have been meeting for a 
number of years to discuss how MUP could be introduced to benefit their 
communities.   

Those meetings resulted in the University of Sheffield receiving funding from the 
National Institute for Health Research (NIHR) to calculate the benefits of a 50p MUP 
at local authority level for the first time.  These figures are now available for all upper 
tier local authorities in the North West, North East and Yorkshire and the Humber and 
have been shared with local authority chief executives, directors of public health and 
local MPs. Data for Wirral is shown in appendix 1.

The project has the support of the Association of Directo
[...]
MUP on ANNUAL ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION in units

Impact of a 50p MUP on Annual ALCOHOL Attributable DEATHS 

Moderate Increasing Risk Higher Risk

Least Deprived Most Deprived Least Deprived Most Deprived Least Deprived Most Deprived

Moderate Increasing Risk Higher Risk

Least Deprived Most Deprived Least Deprived Most Deprived Least Deprived Most Deprived

Moderate Increasing Risk Higher Risk

Least Deprived Most Deprived Least Deprived Most Deprived Least Deprived Most Deprived

Page 156



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
DATE: 11TH MARCH 2020

REPORT TITLE Wirral Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
2021 – 2024

REPORT OF Julie Webster, Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(DPH)

REPORT SUMMARY
This report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the process for producing a new 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for Wirral for the period 2021-2024. 

A further report will be brought to the Board when the draft Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) for 2021 – 2024 is ready for public consultation and ahead of signing 
off the final publication of a new PNA for Wirral on or before 1st April 2021.

Background
Since April 2013, Health & Wellbeing Boards have been responsible for the publication 
and update of the local Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), which provides a 
detailed review of existing pharmacy provision, including current service provision,  
opening hours as well as an assessment of population needs.

The Health and Social Care Act 2013 stipulates that a new Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment must be produced every three years. To date Wirral has produced three 
PNAs in 2011, 2015 to 2018 and the current version 2018 to 2021. Since 2014 the 
approach has been led by Public Health and produced by Wirral Intelligence Service, with 
support from local partners and partners from across Cheshire and Merseyside. This 
approach will be repeated for the renewed PNA (2021-2024).

The PNA is used primarily by NHS England to inform their local commissioning decisions 
with regard to community pharmacy services. It also informs councils and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) for planning purposes.

There is a legal requirement for the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board to publish an 
updated PNA before the 31st March 2021.

Wirral’s current PNA was produced in 2018 and concluded that the borough is well served 
in terms of spread of community pharmacies. There was one pharmacy for every 3,402 
residents, which compared favourably to the national average of one pharmacy for every 
5,000 residents.

RECOMMENDATION/S
The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to note that the:

1. process has begun to produce a new Wirral Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA) for the period 2021 to 2024

2. final PNA will be published on or before 31st March 2021

Page 157

Agenda Item 8



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

The Health & Wellbeing Board has the responsibility for the publication and update 
of the local Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) as a consequence of the 
2013 Health & Social Care Act. The PNA provides a detailed review of existing 
pharmacy provision, including current service provision and opening hours as well 
as an assessment of population needs that can direct future provision.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not applicable.

3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable for Wirral Council though NHS England will use the PNA as the basis 
for future commissioning decisions in relation to community pharmacy services.

4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

There is a statutory requirement for the local Health & Wellbeing Board to produce 
a PNA every three years. 

5.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

There are no additional resources to complete PNAs. The PNA will be produced by 
Wirral Intelligence Service and Public Health teams in collaboration with Cheshire 
and Merseyside Councils to ensure consistency in approach and production.

6.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

The new PNA has been d
[...]
oung 

people

Further develop effective transition from 

one education phase/setting including 

preparing for adulthood pathway

Commission and deliver a range of high 

quality provision for all children and young 

people with SEND

To further develop participation, 

engagement and coproduction with 

children, young people, parents and 

carers

To ensure that all young people have 

appropriate support that prepares them 

for adulthood

All children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

are entitled to an education that enables them to achieve the best possible educational 

and other outcomes. The new Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

Strategy brings a sharp focus on early identification of need(s), assessment of need(s) 

and provision to meet need(s). The combination of these three approaches will lead to 

better outcomes for children/young people (CYP).

Outcomes should be focused on education and training, health and care that will 

enable children and young people to progress in their learning and, as they get older, 

to be well prepared for adulthood. Outcomes can be academic but also wider 

outcomes such as positive social relationships and emotional resilience and stability. 

Outcomes should always enable children and young people to move towards the long-

term aspirations of employment or higher education, independent living and 

community participation. 

Page 179



4

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
No financial implications at this point.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
No legal implications at this point. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS
None at this point.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
None identified at this point. 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
The local authority with Local Area partners in Health and Social Care are conducting 

extensive consultation around the new SEND Strategy. Local Offer Apprentice and 

Wirral’s SEND Youth Voice group have put together a young people’s qu

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 11 March 2020

Present:

Cllr Chris Jones Chair
Mr S Banks Chief Officer, NHS Wirral CCG and 

Wirral Health & Care Commissioning
Mr P Boyce Corporate Director for Children’s 

Services
Cllr Pat Cleary Wirral Council
Mr T Ghosh Head of SEND and Inclusion
Cllr P Gilchrist Wirral Council
Mr G Hodkinson Director for (Adult) Care & Health
Mr D Hammond Assistant Director for Partnerships, 

Wirral Community NHS Foundation 
Trust

Cllr Anita Leech Wirral Council (Deputy for Cllr Pat 
Hackett)

Cllr Ian Lewis Wirral Council 
Mr M Thomas Mersey Fire and Rescue
Cllr T Usher Wirral Council
Ms J Webster Director of Public Health

Apologies:
Ms N Allen NHS England
Ms L Bishop CEO Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dr P Cowan Chair, Wirral CCG
Cllr Pat Hackett Wirral Council
Ms J Holmes CEO Wirral University Teaching Hospital 

NHS Foundation Trust
Ms S Lloyd Director of Nursing and Quality
Cllr Moira McLaughlin Wirral Council
Ms K Prior Chief Officer, Healthwatch, Wirral
Ms S Quinn Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust.
Mr B Simpson Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership
Mr M Swanborough Director of Strategy & Partnership, 

WUTH

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.



Councillor Anita Leech declared a personal interest in agenda item 10 SEND - 
Update by virtue of two grandchildren having an Educational Health Care Plan 
(EHCP).

87 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Formal 
Board held on 13 November, 2019 be approved as a correct record.

88 CORONAVIRUS UPDATE - JULIE WEBSTER 

The Director of Public Health provided an update on the Coronavirus pandemic and 
the current situation nationally and in Wirral.  The situation was clearly a new and 
evolving situation from that first notified by WHO at the end of January.  Wirral had 
successfully dealt with the isolation of those quarantined at the unit at Arrowe Park 
Hospital and the second group of guests had now left the borough and returned to 
their homes.  This had demonstrated a good high-quality level of service in Wirral.  
The Director outlined strategies that were being undertaken and work being 
undertaken to communicate to local people.  The Chief Executive would be Chairing 
meetings across the Health and Social Care Sector.  Communications to the public 
were providing advice for people to protect themselves including hand washing and 
the use of tissues.  It was clear there was a high level of anxiety amongst people and 
the plan locally was to provide advice and assurance to the public.  A cross-party 
group, Chaired by Councillor Chris Jones, would be meeting.  It was an 
unprecedented, evolving situation and the authority would be open as messages 
changed.

The Chair, on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board, thanked Julie Webster for 
the update.

89 CORONAVIRUS UPDATE - SIMON BANKS 

Simon Banks, Chief Officer, NHS Wirral CCG and Wirral Health & Care 
Commissioning, provided the Board with an update from the NHS.  He reported that 
the situation was currently at a Level 4 incident and was a command and control 
situation with the NHS being responsible to Cobra.  Mr Banks outlined an explanation 
of the business management that was in place including the hospital isolation pod, 
the role of supporting practices and the instant response structure.  Mr Banks would 
be taking part in a meeting the following day with the Chief Executive and provided 
assurance that although it was clearly an evolving situation Wirral was in a very good 
place. David Hammond, Assistant Director for Partnerships, Wirral Community NHS 
Foundation Trust, provided an update on operational detail including ways in service 
could continue to be provided and the National approach and direction.  Mr Banks 
responded to questions from members regarding current guidance and noted that at 
the at the moment the situation was business as usual and was entirely National 
driven with local Public Health guidance.  Management of the local care and health 
group would ensure the vulnerable were communicated with appropriately.  Julie 
Webster informed that the pandemic was at the time of the meeting in the 
containment phase.  Social distancing was being employed and the borough was 
following National policies and considering how this would be carried through locally.



The Chair, on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing  Board, thanked Simon Banks for 
his update.

90 HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

Julie Webster, Director of Public Health, provided the Board with an update on Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s development review.  It was reported that three development 
sessions had been carried out with the support of the Local Government Association.  
Health inequalities was the single-issue focus and there was a need for conversation 
on where the Health and Wellbeing Board sits in this.  The next workshop was 
scheduled for 1 April 2020 to consider how the Health and Wellbeing Board strategy 
would be developed.  The 2020 Annual Report would support this and help shape 
priorities and this would be published in June.

Councillor Chris Jones commented that the sessions had been very useful.  Paul 
Boyce, Director for Children’s Services commented that the sessions had been very 
well facilitated and had set challenges that members could take away as actions.

Resolved – That Julie Webster be thanked for the verbal report and the 
contents be noted.

91 CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE WORKING TOGETHER AS A MARMOT 
COMMUNITY 

The Director of Public Health provided a report on the proposal to work with the 
Marriot team.  In common with Wirral’s Health and Wellbeing Board the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership (C&M HCP) had identified reducing health 
inequalities as its core purpose.  A new Health and Wellbeing Strategy was currently 
being developed to set out how locally this aim would be achieved. Inequalities in 
health persisted both between C&M and within C&M. Despite improvements in life 
expectancy within most local authorities in C&M, the region remained below the 
England average. In addition, within C&M, as with the rest of England, there was a 
social gradient in health – the lower a person’s social position, the worse his or her 
health. This meant most people in C&M were not living as long as the best off in 
society and were spending longer in ill-health.  C&M becoming a Marmot Community 
would enhance and enable the local approach and the report set out the key benefits 
to Wirral that included:

- Access to international expertise and evidence on reducing health inequalities
- Developing leadership across system partners
- Strengthening joint working
- Maximising impact and evaluating outcomes
- National and international recognition of local work to reduce health 

inequalities.

Resolved – That;

1. the proposal to work together as a Cheshire and Merseyside Marmot 
Community be endorsed. 

2. the C&M Health and Care Partnership be supported in overseeing and 
assuring this initiative.



92 HEALTHY WIRRAL 

Simon Banks, Chief Officer, NHS Wirral CCG and Wirral Health and Care 
Commissioning, provided the Board with the Healthy Wirral 5 Year Strategy. The 
strategy supported the delivery of wider Wirral strategic planning including the Wirral 
2025 Plan and the development of the Wirral Local Plan.

It was reported that in common with all health and care systems across Cheshire and 
Merseyside, Wirral was expected to establish and implement its plans to achieve the 
best possible health and wellbeing outcomes for its population within the funding 
available to the system. The 5 Year Strategy described the ambitions and key 
strategic priorities to achieve the Healthy Wirral vision of enabling all people in Wirral 
to live longer and healthier lives.  The ‘Healthy Wirral’ partnership and the associated 
programme was seen as the prime system-wide approach to delivering sustainable 
and affordable long-term changes to the way that the health and wellbeing of the 
Wirral Population was supported. The appendices to the report contained the Draft 
Healthy Wirral 5 Year Strategy, the Draft Healthy Wirral 5 Year Delivery Plan and the 
Healthy Wirral System Operating Plan 2019/20.

Resolved – That the approach in the draft strategy be endorsed and its 
progress to completion and publication be supported.

93 MINIMUM UNIT PRICE FOR ALCOHOL 

The Board gave consideration to a report of the Director of Public Health that set out 
that making alcohol less affordable was the most effective way of reducing alcohol-
related harm. It was reported that many health groups had been campaigning for the 
introduction of a minimum unit price (MUP) for alcohol in England to reduce the harm 
caused by cheap, strong alcohol e.g. white cider.  

The report detailed work taking place across the North of England to consider the 
introduction of a minimum unit price for alcohol.  Alcohol consumption had an impact 
on social, economic and cultural life. In recent years alcohol consumption had 
increased dramatically and it was now estimated that 85% of adults drink alcohol. 

It was reported that alcohol misuse was now the third biggest risk factor to health 
behind tobacco and high blood pressure. The Wirral Alcohol Strategy had been 
published in 2015 with the aim for Wirral to be a place that promoted a responsible 
attitude towards alcohol and minimised the risks, harms and costs of alcohol misuse 
to allow individuals, families and communities to lead healthier and safer lives. The 
ambition set out in the strategy was to support Wirral to have a healthier relationship 
with alcohol by intervening as early as possible.

MUP was linked to the strength of the product and worked by setting a floor price 
below which a product cannot be sold. In that way, it increased the price of the 
cheapest drinks which were most typically consumed by increasing and higher risk 
drinkers. 

Research from Sheffield University indicated that significant benefits would be seen 
from the introduction of a 50p MUP in England.  The same research clearly showed 
that MUP impacted on those people drinking at high risk levels, while leaving the 
average moderate drinker virtually untouched. The report also noted that most of the 



harm prevented would be found in more deprived groups. Despite not drinking more 
than high income groups, they suffered the greatest harm.

A member questioned whether the policy of Local Action Areas implemented 7 years 
ago gain anything and the Director informed that this had not been taken forward and 
was no longer in existence. A lot of work however had been put in and was still in 
place and the situation remained hopeful that this could be continued under the new 
Committee structure.

The Director of Public Health also highlighted that previous research had shown that 
less than 1% of products sold in pubs would be affected by a 50P MUP.  In light of 
the harms caused in Wirral by the widespread availability of cheap alcohol and the 
improvements in alcohol related health and crime promised by the research it was;

Resolved - That

• lobbying activity in collaboration with councils across the North of 
England for the introduction of MUP in England be supported.

• work with neighbouring areas to consult on making a bid to introduce 
MUP at a regional/sub-regional/local level by making a bid using the 
Sustainable Communities Act be supported.

94 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ANALYSIS 

The Director of Public Health introduced a report that informed the Health and 
Wellbeing Board of the process for producing a new Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) for Wirral for the period 2021-2024.

Members were informed that there was a legal requirement for the Wirral Health and 
Wellbeing Board to publish an updated PNA before the 31st March 2021 and the 
Director gave assurance that this timeline would be achieved.

Wirral’s current PNA had been produced in 2018 and concluded that the borough 
was well served in terms of spread of community pharmacies. There was one 
pharmacy for every 3,402 residents, which compared favourably to the national 
average of one pharmacy for every 5,000 residents. 

A further report would be brought to the Board when the draft Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) for 2021 – 2024 was ready for public consultation and ahead of 
signing off the final publication of a new PNA for Wirral on or before 1st April 2021. 

Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note;

1. the process has begun to produce a new Wirral Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) for the period 2021 to 2024.

2. the final PNA would be published on or before 31st March 2021.

95 UPDATE ON UNPLANNED CARE SYSTEM 



The Director of Public Health introduced a report that provided the Health and 
Wellbeing Board with an update on progress achieved to date 2019/20 and 
considered next steps and priorities for 2020/21. The report focussed on current 
performance with a progress update provided against the system priority areas.  

Resolved – That;

1 the update and ongoing priorities overseen by A&E Delivery Board be 
noted.

2 the interdependencies of all partners to the resilient delivery of the 4-
hour standard and wider key performance requirements be recognised.

3 the improving position, challenges and priorities for 2020/21 be noted.

96 SEND - UPDATE 

The Health and Wellbeing Board gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Children’s Services that informed that the local authority with Local Area partners in 
Health and Social Care were conducting extensive consultation around the new 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy. The report served to 
provide a brief update. The appendices to the report contained the Special 
Educational Needs (SEND) Strategy 2020-2024, Consultation Questionnaire and the 
Special Educational Needs and Disability Strategy, 2020-2024 Consultation.  It was 
reported that, to date, headteachers and representatives of the Local Area had 
contributed to producing the proposed strategic priorities. The Local Area was keen 
to know the views of all stakeholders as these views were important in shaping the 
strategy.  All responses were to be completed online or returned by March 13, 2020 
and a questionnaire issued for young people to gain their views.

Tarun Ghosh, Head of SEND and Inclusion, informed the Board that a great deal of 
work had already been done and emphasised the importance that the people of 
Wirral, children and young people participate in the consultation as the authority was 
keen to gain people’s views.  There had been a positive start to the consultation as 
Wirral had a strong Youth Voice and the deadline had now been extended until the 
‘Your future Your Voice’ event at the Floral Pavilion had taken place in order that 
those views not already given might be captured. The deadline had therefore been 
extended to 2 April 2020.

The report highlighted that all children and young people with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) were entitled to an education that enabled them to 
achieve the best possible educational and other outcomes. The new Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy brought a sharp focus on early 
identification of need(s), assessment of need(s) and provision to meet need(s).  The 
combination of the three approaches would lead to better outcomes for 
children/young people (CYP).  The report also set out the main overarching priority – 
to improve the quality of provision and outcomes for young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and the three subsidiary priorities - to 
ensure early identification of special education needs and high quality intervention 
particularly for children and young people exhibiting social, emotional and mental 
health issues, further develop effective transition from one education phase/setting 
including preparing for adulthood pathway and to further develop participation, 
engagement and coproduction with children, young people, parents and carers.



Members of the Board welcomed the consultation.  The Director for Health and Care 
commended and supported its aims in preparing the pathway to adulthood and in 
raising the aspiration and equal opportunities for young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND).  The Director for Children’s Services 
also commented that this was a plan for life for young people – up to the age of 25 
years.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked Tarun Ghosh for his update and it was;

Resolved: - That;

1 the report be noted.
2 further reports be brought to future meetings of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board.

97 PARTNER UPDATES FOR NOTING - HEALTHWATCH AND NHSE 

a) Healthwatch

An update was submitted by Karen Prior, Chief Officer, Healthwatch, on the work 
and projects of Healthwatch, Wirral.

b) NHS England

An update was submitted by Nicola Allen, Head of Medical Directorate, NHS 
England.  The aim of the report was to update Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board 
regarding the activities and responsibilities of NHS England and NHS 
Improvement, together with specific updates on priorities of NHS North West.

Resolved – That the reports be noted.

98 CHESHIRE & MERSEY HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP 

The following link was provided for the Board’s information;

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/ 

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/

